

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1867th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 5, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON, CARLOS E, MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 17-113

RESOLUTION CONCURRING THE NOMINATION OF MRS. MA. FEMY ALVAREZ MARTIR AS REPLACEMENT OF THE LATE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD MEMBER DONALD A. ALVAREZ.

WHEREAS, the late SP Member Donald A. Alvarez joined his Creator last February 8, 2017 causing a permanent vacancy at the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the late SP Member Donald A. Alvarez was a member of the Liberal Party (LP) at the time of his filing of Certificate of Candidacy with the Commission on Elections (COMELEC) and the said party nominated Mrs. Ma. Femy Alvarez Martir as the former's replacement pursuant to Sec. 45, par. (b) of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Ma. Femy Alvarez Martir is the sister of the late SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, a teacher by profession and is known in the community as an active civic worker of probity and honor; and

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation, this August Body is of the consensus to concur the nomination of Mrs. Ma. Femy A. Martir as replacement of the late SP Member Donald A. Alvarez.

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to express concurrence to the nomination of Mrs. Ma. Femy Alvarez Martir as replacement of the late SP Member Donald A. Alvarez.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate